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European Food Safety Authority

List of competent authorities of the Member States
within the framework of Regulation (EC) No 1924/2006
of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20
December 2006 on nutrition and health claims made on

foods

As provided in June 2007 by the European Commission.

Most recent revision: July 2023 (based on information provided by the Member States).

N.B.: The list will be updated as appropriate in the light of latest information received. EFSA advises
applicants to check the most recent version before submitting an application or alternatively to contact
the National Competent Authority of the Member State for specific requirements prior to submission
of applications for health claim authorisation to Member States.

MEMBER STATE

CONTACT POINTS

Address

Contact Point

AUSTRIA Federal Ministry of Health Dr Amire Mahmood
Unit II/B/13 amire.mahmood@bmg.gv.at
RadetzkystraB3e 2 Tel.: + 431 711 00 4741 Fax:
A - 1031 Vienna + 43171100 4201
BELGIUM FPS Health, Food Chain Safety and | Mr Jean Pottier
Environment jean.pottier@health.fgov.be
General Direction Animals, Plants and Tel.: +32 2 524 73 62
Food Fax: +32 2 524 73 99
Division Food, Animal food and other
consumption product Mrs Isabelle Laquiere
Eurostation - Bloc II - 7¢& étage Isabelle.laguiere@health.fgov.be
Place Victor Horta 40 bte 10 Tel.: +32 2 524 73 64
1060 Bruxelles Fax: +32 2 524 73 99
BULGARIA National Centre of Public Health Assoc. prof. Veselka Duleva

Protection
15 blvd. Ivan Ev. Geshov
1431 Sofia

Public Health Directorate
Ministry of Health

39 blvd. Alexander Stambolijsky
1000 Sofia

v.duleva@ncphp.government.bg

Tel.: +359 2 8056246
Fax: +359 2 954 1211

Mrs Neliya Mikushinska
nmikushinska@mh.government.bg

Tel.: +359 2 9301 271
Fax: +359 2 988 34 13

European Food Safety Authority
Via Carlo Magno 1A - 43126 Parma, Italy
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CROATIA Ministry of Health Ms Marija Pasali¢
Ksaver 200a, marija.pasalic@miz.hr
10000 Zagreb Tel: + 385 1 4698 493
Fax: +385 1 4607 631
CYPRUS Ministry of Health Mr Giorgos Hartoutsios
1 Prodromou ghartoutsios@mphs.moh.gov.
1449 Nicosia Cy
Tel: +357 22 605575
Fax: +357 22 605482
CZECH Ministry of Agriculture Mr David Zima
REPUBLIC Food Production Department david.zima@mze.cz
Tésnov 17 Tel.: +420 221 812 068
117 05 Praha 1 Fax.: +420 222 314 117
Ms Katefina Melenovska
katerina.melenovska@mze.cz
Tel.: +420 221 812 723 Fax.:
+420 222 314 117
Czech Agriculture and Food Ms Miriam Bellofattova
Inspection Authority miriam.bellofattova@szpi.gov.
Kvétna 15 cz
603 00 Brno Tel.: +420 543 540 265
Fax.: +420 543 540 210
DENMARK Danish Veterinary and Food Ms Anette Flensborg
Administration 29@fvst.dk
Chemistry and Food Quality Division
Stationsparken 31 Ms Dagny Lgvoll Warming
DK-2600 Glostrup diw@fvst.dk
+45 72 27 69 00
ESTONIA Office for Retail Sale, Organic Farming | Ms Tiiu Rand
and Food of Non-animal Origin tiiu.rand@vet.agri.ee
Veterinary and Food Board Tel.: +372 605 4766
Vaike-Paala 3 Fax: +372 621 1441
EE-11415 Tallinn
FINLAND Elintarviketurvallisuusvirasto Dr Marjo Misikangas
Evira (Finnish Food Safety marjo.misikangas@evira.fi
Authority Evira) Mustialankatu 3 FI- Tel.: +358 29 530 0400 Fax:
00790 Helsinki +358 29 530 4350
FRANCE DGCCRF (MINEFI) Ms Elise Dekneudt
Direction générale de la concurrence, de elise.dekneudt@dgccrf.finances.
la consommation et de la répression des gouv.fr
fraudes Tel.: +33 1 44972351
59, bd Vincent Auriol Teledoc 223
FR — 75703 Paris Cédex 13
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Ms Palmyre Ronsoux
palmyre.ronsoux@dgccrf.finances.g
ouv.fr
GERMANY Bundesministerium fiir Erndhrung und | Ms Tanja Schubert
Landwirtschaft 215@bmel.bund.de
(BMEL) tanja.schubert@bmel.bund.de
Federal Ministry of Food and Agriculture Tel.: +49 (0) 30 18 529 3155
Wilhelmstrasse 54 /3612
D-10117 Berlin Fax: +49 (0) 30 18 529 3273
Bundesamt fiir Verbraucherschutz Dr Evelyn Breitweg-Lehmann
und Lebensmittelsicherheit 111@bvl.bund.de
Federal office of consumer protection and |Tel.: +49 30 18 444 10100
food safety) Fax : +49 30 18 444 89999
Referat 101/Unit 101 P.O.B 11 02 60
Mauerstrasse 39-42 Ms Claudia Kuhr 111@bvl.bund.de
D-10117 Berlin Tel: +49 (0) 30 18 444 10123
Fax: +49 (0) 30 18 444 89999
GREECE Hellenic Food Authority - EFET Dr Aspasia Samona
Evaluation and Approval Directorate asamona@efet.gr
124 Kifisias ave. & 2 Iatridou str. 115 Tel.: +30 210 6971510
26, Ampelokipi — Athens, Greece Fax: +30 210 6971501
HUNGARY Directorate of Food and Nutrition Ms Marta Horacsek
Science of National Institute of etf.titkarsag@ogyei.gov.hu
Pharmacy and Nutrition horacsek.marta@ogyei.gov.hu
H-1051 Budapest, Zrinyi u. 3. Tel.: +36 1 476-6447
Correspondence address: Fax: +36 1 215-1545
H-1372 P.O. Box: 450
Ms Agnes Szegedyné Fricz
Ministry of Rural Development agnes.fricz@vm.gov.hu Tel.:
Department of Food Processing +36 1 301-4571 Fax: +36 1 301-
Division of Food Regulation 4808
Kossuth Lajos tér 11
H-1055 Budapest Ms Marianna D6molki
marianna.domolki@vm.gov.hu
Tel.: +36 1 79 53908
Fax: +36 1 79 50096
ICELAND Icelandic Food and Veterinary Mr Grimur Olafsson
Authority grimur.olafsson@mast.is Tel:
Austurvegur 64 (+354) 530 4800 Fax:
800 Selfoss (+354) 530 4801
Iceland
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IRELAND Public Health Nutrition Dr Mary Flynn
Consumer Protection Division mflynn@fsai.ie
Food Safety Authority of Ireland ddoyle@fsai.ie
The Exchange, George's Dock, Tel: +353 1 817 1300
IFSC Dublin 1, D01 P2V6,
Ireland Ms Nuala Collins

ncollins@fsai.ie

Ms Sinead O’Mahony
somahony@fsai.ie

ITALY Ministero della Salute Dr Roberto Copparoni
Nutrizione e Informazione dei r.copparoni@sanita.it
consumatori Tel.: +39 06 5994 6697
Via Giorgio Ribotta, 5 Fax: +39 06 5994 3598

IT - 00144 Roma
Ms Simona De Stefano
s.destefano@sanita.it
Tel.: +39 06 5994 6574

LATVIA Institute of Food Safety, Ms Inese Siksna
Animal Health and inese.siksna@bior.lv
Environment BIOR Tel.: +371 26131233
Department of Risk Assesment
and Epidemiology Ms Elina Ciekure
Lejupes street 3, Riga, LV-1076 elina.ciekure@bior.lv
LITHUANIA Ministry of Health of the Republic of | Dr Indré Chmieliauskaité
Lithuania indre.chmieliauskaite@sam.lt
Public Health department Tel.: 4370 5 219 3337
Vilnius str. 33
LT-01506 Vilnius
LUXEMBOURG Ministere de la Santé secualim@ms.etat.lu
Direction de la Santé Tel.: +352 247-75625

Service de la Sécurité Alimentaire
3 rue des Primeurs
L-2361 Strassen

MALTA Malta Competition and Consumer Ms Ingrid Busuttil
Affairs Authority ingrid.borg@mccaa.org.mt
Technical Regulations Division Tel: +356 2395 2000
Mizzi House Fax: +356 21 24 24 06
National Road
Blata |-Bajda, Hamrun HMR 9010 Mr /‘I’I(ark Cassar
mark-

anthony.cassar@mccaa.org.mt
Tel: +356 2395 2000

Fax: +356 21 24 24 06
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NETHERLANDS | Netherlands Food and Consumer Mr Martin Kooijman
Product Safety Authority kooijman@nvwa.nl
Nederlandse Voedsel en Warenautoriteit Tel.: +31 (0)88 223 1647
Catharijnesingel 59 Mrs Noortje Reeuwijk
3511 GG Utrecht (NL) n.m.reeuwijk@nvwa.nl
NORWAY Norwegian Food Safety Authority Ms Charlotte Holkov
Felles postmottak charlotte.holkov@mattilsynet.
P.O. Box 383 no
N-2381 Brumunddal, Norway Tel.: +47 40 00 00 Fax: +47
23 21 68 01 Ronnaug Aarflot
Fagerli
ronnaug.aarflot.fagerli@mattil
synet.no
Tel.: +47 22 40 00 00
Fax: +47 23 21 68 01
postmottak@mattilsynet.no
POLAND Department of Food and Nutrition Ms Joanna Furs
Safety j.furs@gis.gov.pl
Chief Sanitary Inspectorate Tel.: +48 22 536 13 69
ul. Targowa 65 Fax: +48 22 635 61 94
03-729 Warszawa
Polska
PORTUGAL Ministério da Agricultura Prof. Fernando Bernardo
Direcao Geral de Alimentagdo e Veterinari | dsna@dgav.pt
Campo Grande, 50 Tel.: +351 213 239 780
1700-093 Lisboa
ROMANIA National Institute of Public Health Mrs Nicoleta Florescu
Food Hygiene and Nutrition nicoleta.florescu@insp.gov.ro
Regional Center of Public Health Iasi nicoleta90florescu@yahoo.com
14 Victor Babes st., Tel.: +40 232410512
700465, Iasi, Romania Fax: + 40 232210399
Mobile: +40 752927942
SLOVAKIA Public Health Authority SR Marek Slavik
Trnavska cesta 52 marek.slavik@uvzsr.sk
SL - 826 45 Bratislava WWW.uvzsr.sk
Tel: 4421249284426
SLOVENIA Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Ms Mira Kos Skubic
Food mira.skubic@gov.si
Administration of the Republic of Slovenia |Tel.: +386(01) 3001385
for Food Safety, Veterinary Sector and
Plant Protection
Dunajska cesta 22
SI-1000 Ljubljana - Slovenia
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SPAIN Ministerio de Sanidad, Servicios Ms Mé@ Dolores Goémez Vazquez
Sociales e Igualdad mgomezv@msssi.es
Agencia Espafiola de Consumo, Seguridad | Tel.: +34 913 38 03 89
Alimentaria y Nutricion Fax: +34 913 38 03 75
Direccion Ejecutiva
¢/ Alcald 56; E-28071 Madrid
Spanish Agency for Food Safety and sgpsa@aesan.gob.es
Nutrition
C. de Alcald, 56, 28014 Madrid

SWEDEN Livsmedelsverket / National Food nhc@slv.se
Agency Tel.: +46 18 17 55 00
PO Box 622, SE-75126 - Uppsala
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